

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 8, 1986 to April 16, 1986

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION May 28, 1986 to May 30, 1986

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION October 17, 1986

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

CHAPTER 600

H.P. 1354 - L.D. 1898

AN ACT to Decrease Mobile Home Park License Fees.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, present law will produce a minimum of \$15,000 more than is needed to regulate mobile home parks; and

Whereas, annual mobile home park licenses must be renewed on April 1, 1986; and

Whereas, renewal notices must by law be sent at least 30 days prior to that date; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be. it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 10 MRSA §9081, sub-§2, as enacted by PL 1983, c. 553, §17, is amended to read:

2. <u>Mobile home park.</u> "Mobile home park" means a parcel or adjoining parcel of land, under single ownership, which has been planned and improved for the placement of $2 \ 3$ or more mobile homes per parcel, but shall not include a construction camp.

Sec. 2. 10 MRSA 9083, first ¶, as repealed and replaced by PL 1985, c. 389, 7, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

The board shall establish a fee for a license to operate a mobile home park within the meaning of this subchapter. The fee shall include a base fee of \$30 plus an additional amount of up to \$3 per mobile home site. This fee must accompany each application for

PUBLIC LAWS, SECOND REGULAR SESSION-1985

license, including applications for mobile home park expansion and renewal of license.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 25, 1986.

CHAPTER 601

H.P. 1441 - L.D. 2033

AN ACT to Make Clarifications in the Laws of Maine Relating to the Workers' Compensation Act.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, legislation was passed at the First Regular Session of the 112th Legislature relating to workers' compensation which resulted in certain conflicts, duplication and omissions in the laws of Maine; and

Whereas, it is necessary that these conflicts, duplications and omissions be resolved in order to facilitate the interpretation of legislative intent and the implementation of reform legislation regarding vocational rehabilitation revisions in the Workers' Compensation Act; and

Whereas, the reform legislation regarding vocational rehabilitation revisions in the Workers' Compensation Act was passed on an emergency basis at the First Regular Session of the 112th Legislature; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: